JANOA’1 ari11:32 [AS 49—
New Hamprhire

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Department of Transportation

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Construction

and the Honorable Council October 22, 2018
State House .
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

I. Authorize the Department of Transportat'ion to enter into a contract with Vermont Recreational
Surfacing & Fencing, Inc. (Vendor 175754) of Barnet, VT on the basis of a low bid of $567,181.00 for
replacing cable guardrail and “F” terminal units located along US Route 3 and NH Route 116 in Carroll,
Whitefield and Jefferson, from the date of Governor and Council approval through October 25,2019
unless extended by the Department in accordance with the Standard Specifications. 100% Federal
Funds.

Funding is available in State Fiscal Year 2019 and is contingent upon the availability and continued ~
appropriation of funds in Fiscal Year 2020 as follows, with the ability to adjust encumbrances through
the Budget Office between State Fiscal Years if needed and justified:

Funding is avatilable as follows: EFY 2019 FY 2020
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $250,000.00 $317,181.00

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $28,359.05 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 5%
of the contract amount.

Funding is available as follows: EY 2019 - FY 2020
04-96-96-963515-3054 :

Consolidated Federal Aid _

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $28,359.05

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the State’s Ten Year Transportation Improvement Plan under the Highway Safety
Improvement Program (HSIP). The purpose of this project is to replace approximately 6,300 If of cable
and 2,500 If of deficient w-beam guardrail, including 11 “F” terminal units, with the construction of
approximately 10,500 If of new beam guardrail and EAGRT Units located along US Route 3 and NH
Route 116 in Carroll, Whitefield and Jefferson in Maintenance District I. One run of existing guardrail
will be removed due to the removal of an existing hazard. The existing cable and “F” terminal units will
be upgraded to meet the current guardrail standards.



Page 2

The existing cable guardrait and “F” terminal units do not meet the current AASHTO and NHDOT
safety standards. The purpose of this project is to replace the existing sub-standard rail and end units
with new beam guardrail and end units that do meet the current standards.

The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This is to account for unanticipated
guardrail adjustments that may need to be made in the field.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the
Attorney General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are
available and the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer’s estimate in accordance with State procedure,
Copies of the fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of
Administrative Service’s Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the
Department of Transportation.

This project funding is 90% federal funds with 10% state match. Turnpike toll credit is being utilized
for match requirements, effectively using 100% federal funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract
Supplemental Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

Sincerely,

A

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

VFS/md

Department Estimate: $609,077.50
Contract Amount: $567,181.00
Under Estimate: $ 41,896.50
Attachments



CARROLL-WHITEFIELD-JEFFERSON
X-A004(747)
41781

September 6, 2018

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: The purpose of this project is to replace approximately 6,300 If of cable and
2,500 If of deficient w-beam guardrail, including 11 “F” terminal units, with the construction of
approximately 10,500 If of new beam guardrail and EAGRT Units located along US Route 3 and
NH Route 116 in Carroll, Whitefield and Jefferson in Maintenance District 1. One run of
existing guardrail will be removed due to the removal of an existing hazard. The existing cable
and “F” terminal units will be upgraded to meet the current guardrail standards.

FEDERAL FUNDING: 90% (Highway Safety Improvement Program) with utilization of
Turnpike Toll Credits for the State’s 10% match

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This is to
account for unanticipated guardrail adjustments that may need to be made in the field.

PROJECT INITIATED: State’s Ten Year Plan — Highway Safety Improvement Program
(HSIP)

PROJECT EXPLANATION: The existing cable guardrail and “F” terminal units do not meet
the current AASHTO and NHDOT safety standards. The purpose of this project is to replace the
existing sub-standard rail and end units with new beam guardrail and end units that do meet the
current standards.

/

TRAFFIC IMPLICATIONS: One-lane, alternating two-way traffic will be permitted during
construction with the use of flaggers. US Route 3 south of the intersection with NH Route 115 is
a major route for oversize/overweight vehicles and therefore a minimum 16’ clear lane width will
be provided throughout any lane closures in this segment. Two-way traffic will be maintained
whenever possible and will be restored prior to non-work hours,

COMPLETION DATE: October 25, 2019

s:\highway-design\(towns)\carrolld 1781 statewide tier 2 cable\proposalVi 1 78 _spis.doc




CARROLL WHITEFIELD JEFFERSON

US 3 & NH 116 ’

B ETB |_|N]
| 4E1N’W___._

41781 |
L,k (' ~
R=AW F R

0 07515 3 4.5 6

LEGEND New Hasmpthive
— Streams

71 water Bodies
e S Routes
State Routes
e=—= |nterstates
Local Roads
.- — - Town Boundary

Department of Transportation

!
‘I‘),

b State #.41781
_ Federal #: X A004 (747)

LOCATION MAP




b ]

New Hasmnthive

Department of Transportation

ABC Bid Data

CARROLL-WHITEFIELD-JEFFERSON

41781
X-A004(747)
R

PROJECT: CARROLL-WHITEFIELD-JEFFERSON Awarded To: VERMONT RECREATIONAL

STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 41781 SURFACING & FENCING INC

FED. PROJECT NUMBER:  X-AD04(747) PO BOX 147

DATE BIDS OPEN: October 11, 2018, 2:00 BARNET, VT 05821

SCOPE OF WORK: Replace cable guardrel and F terminal units on Tier 2 & 3 roads. Amount: $567,181.00 Certified by: PETER.E.STAMNAS

COMPLETION DATE: October 25, 2019 Award Date: Shrecior of Projec Development
LOCATION: Coos

Summary of Bidders

Contractor Bid Amount Rank
& _M@Nﬁaécg;&h’ﬁ”@'ﬁw IREACINGI&F, e IESBETBAT00 v e e

;:R - 2“'

'CWS FENCE & GUARDRAIL CO
261 FRANKLIN HWY, ANDOVER NH 03216-3810

S JRIE Iy

«J*’?

1“{, J“}&f 'L

Monday, October 15, 2018

Page 10f B



VERMONT RECREATIONAL SURFACING A F|
[

PG BOX 147

BARMET, VT #54

ftem No. Osscription Unit Quantity Unit Price | Torm Uintt Price | votat Unit Price | Totat
Items
2027 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 9,000.00 $1.50 $13,500.00 $1.00 $9,000,00 $3.00 $27,000.00
20311 COMMON EXCAVATION - LRS oY 50.00 $40.00 32,000.00 32200 $1,100.00 $35.00 $1.75000
202,55541 GUARDRAIL EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE, TL 3 v 22.00 $1,200.00 $26,400.00 $1.32000 $29,040.00 $1,200.00 $26,400,00
203.55542 GUARDRAIL EAGRT OFFSET PLATFORM ALTERNATE, Tt u 7.00 $1,400.00 $9,800.00 $1,540.00 $10,780.00 $1,225.00 $8.575.00
20155851 GUARDRAIL EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE, TL 2 v 11,00 $1,100.00 $12,100.00 $1.120.00 $14,520.00 $1,125.00 $12,375.00
203.55552 GUARDRAIL EAGRT OFFSET PLATFORM ALTERNATE, T v 200 $1,200.00 $2,400.00 $1,430.00 $2,860.00 $3.175.00 $2,350.00
203,601 EMBANKMENT-N-PLACE ey 230.00 $20.00 $4,600.00 32200 $5,060.00 $35.00 $8,050.00
208.19 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY cv 50.00 $45.00 $2,250.00 $22.00 $1.100.00 $95.00 $4.75000
304,32 CRUSMED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING TON 1,000.00 $22.00 $22,000.00 $33.00 $33,000.00 $35.00 $35,000.00
403,12 HOT BITUMINGUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOO ToN 5.00 $175.00 $875.00 $275.00 $1,375.00 $250.00 $1,250.00
585202 ADJUSTING BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL u 400 $400.00 $1.600.00 $125.00 $500.00 $350.00 $1,400.00
585.3 STONE RLL, CLASS G cv 100 $50.00 $180.00 $330.00 $990.00 $100.00 $200.00
893421 GEOTEXTILE; PERM CONTROL CL 2, RON-WOVEN sY 10.00 $20.00 $200.00 52200 $220.00 15.00 $50.00
€02.34118 16" STEEL END SECTIONS EA t.00 $250,00 $250.00 $550.00 $550.00 $300.00 300,00
60140012 17" PIPE FOR SLOPE DRAINAGE LF 50.00 365,00 $3,250.00 $110.00 $5,500.00 $85.00 $4,250,00
0472 GRATES & FRAMES, TYPE B EA 1.00 $550.00 $550.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $1,950.00 $1,950.00
08,012 WEX3 STEEL POST REPLACEMENTS FOR BEAM EA 20.00 $55.00 $1,100,00 $70.00 $1,400.00 $90.00 $1,800.00
GUARDRAIL POSTS
so8.0122 WAX3 STEEL POST ASSEMBLIES FOR GEAM GUARDRALL EA 20.00 $13.00 $260.00 52000 $400.00 $15.00 $300,00
$08.1254 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL ) U .00 $2.500.00 $72,500.00 $2.400,00 $59,600.00 $2,850.00 $62,65000
{STEEL POST)
06,1258 BEAM GUARDRAIL [TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 2) u_ 13.00 $2.300.00 $26,800.00 $2.100.00 $27,300.00 $2.650.00 $34,450.00
{STEEL POST) ) i
808,141 BEAN GUARDRAIL (CURVED WICRT POSTS) LF 57.50 $25.00 $2.187.50 $25.00 $2.187.50 $35.00 $3,062.50
0618001 31° W-BEAN GUARDRAIL WiTH 8~ OFFSET BLOCK LF 8,700.00 $22.00 $191,400,00 s19.48| $169.476.00 $25.00 $217,500.00
{STEEL POST)
£06.54 ANCHOR FOR CURVED GUARDRAIL W/CRT POSTS u 200 $1,600.00 33,200,00 $1,400.00 $2,800.00 $1.950.00 $3.900.00
s18.81 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE s 5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000,00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000,00
) FLAGGERS . HR 1,500.00 $27.00 $40.500,00 £35.00 $52,500.00 $26.00 $54,000.00
184 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC v 1.00 $46,000.00 $45,000.00 $24.700.00 $24,700.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00
019.23% PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN u 3.00 $3,000.00 $9,000.00 $700.00 $2,100.00 '$3,900.00 $11,700.00
s19.2m AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN v 2.00 $2.200.00 $4,400.00 $300.00 $500.00 $100.00 $200.00
821.2 RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR EA 150.00 $5.00 $750.00 $5.00 $750.00 $5.00 $750.00

Monday, October 15, 2018 -

Poge 2of 8



VERMONT RECREATIONAL SURFACING & FENCING
N

€3 FENCE & OUARDIRAR GO
281 FRANKLIN HWY,

alos m;'ugm ANOOVER. NH 131163418

Item Mo, Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total - Undt Price Totad Unit Price Total

21 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 115.00 $40.00 $4,600,00 $40,00 $4.600.00 $48.00 $5,520,00

821,32 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 3.00 $45.00 51.350.m $46,00 $1,380.00 350.00 $1.500,00

545.44 TEMPORARY SLOPE MATTING TYPE D (WILDLIFE sY 450.00 $4.00 $1,800.00 275 $1,237.50 $4.75 $2,137.50

FRIENDLY)

845,512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 50.00 $8.00 $300.00 $13.20 $580.00 $10.00 $500.00

4831 TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIFIERS sY . 5,150,00 $2.50 $12,875.00 $3.30 $18,995.00 $5.85 $30.127.50

84T HUMuUS cY 500.00 $34.00 $17,000.00 $33.00 $16,500,00 $40.00 $20,000.00

§70.088 MAILBOX SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES EA 200 $500.00 $1,000.00 $150.00 $300.00 $350.00 $700.00

692, MOBILIZATION v 1.00 . $50,000.00 $50,000.00 |- $36,000.00| $35,000.00 $48,525.00 $48,525.00

7.1 PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN v - 1.00 $2,000.00 QWJC‘) $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000,00 $4,000.00

1010.1% FUEL ADJUSTMENT 9 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 | $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00
Totals: $609,077.50 $567,181.00 $899,070.50

mrm:ﬁ%

Totats: l

$509,077.50 |

$567,181.00 |

$699,072.50 |

Monday, October 15, 2018

Page 3 of 8



PRaE FENCE LLC
104 TURNPECE STREET
CANTOM, WA 2071
Heen No. Description unit Quantty | unitprice | Totas Unit Price | vouut Unit Price | rotm
Items
202.7 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 9,000.00 $1.50 s1350000| $3.12 $29,080.00
20311 COMMON EXCAVATION - LRS cy 50.00 $40.00 $2,000.00 $35.00 $1,750.00
20155841 GUARDRAIL EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE, TL 3 2200 $1,200.00 $26,400.00 $1,275.00 $28,050.00
20358842 GUARDRAIL EAGRT OFFSET PLATFORM ALTERNATE, TL 7] 7.00 $1,400,00 $9,800.00 $1,225.00 $9,275.00
3
201,58551 GUARDRAIL EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE, TL 2 u 11.00 $1,100.00 $12,100,00 $1,225.00 $13,475.00
203 55852 GUARDRAIL EAGRT OFFSET PLATFORM ALTERMNATE, TL 200 $1,200,00 £2,400.00 $1,275.00 $2,550.00
2
203,801 EMBANKMENTAN-PLACE oy 230.00 $20.00 $4,600.00 $38.00 $8,740.00
208.19 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY cY 50.00 345.00 $2,250.00 $95.00 $4.750.00
304,32 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING TON 1,000.00 $22.00 $22,000.00 $36,00 $36,000,00
40112 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD TON $.00 $175.00 $875.00 $250,00 $1,250,00
585.802 ADJUSTING BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL u 4,00 $400.00 $1,600.00 $899.18 $3,596,72
5853 STONE ALL, CLASS C 24 3.00 $60,00 $180.00 $75.00 $225.00
£33.421 GEOTEXTILE; PERM CONTROL CL 2, NON-WOVEN 8Y 10.00 $20.00 $200.00 $6.00 $50,00
60334118 15" STEEL END SECTIONS EA .00 $250.00 $250.00 $350.00 $350.00
$03.40012 12" PIPE FOR SLOPE DRAINAGE F 50.00 $65.00 $3,250,00 $85.00 $4.250.00
804,72 GRATES & FRAMES, TYPE B EA 1.00 $550,00 $550.00 $750.00 $750.00
606.012 WeX3 STEEL POST REPLACEMENTS FOR BEAM EA 2000 $55.00 $1,100.00 $95,39 $1,907.80
GUARDRAIL POSTS
608.0122 WX STEEL POST ASSEMBUIES FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL EA 20.00 $13.00 $260.00 $18,43 $328.60
POSTS
6081254 BEAM GUARDRAIL {TERMINAL URIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 3) u 70,00 $2,500.00 $72,500,00 $3,116.41 $50,375.69
{STEEL POST)
€08,1258 BEAN GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 2) u 13.00 $2,300.00 $29,900.00 $2.829.18 $38,079.34
(STEEL POST) .
06,141 BEAM GUARDRAIL (CURVED WICRT PQS3TS) F £7.50 $25.00 $2,187.50 $50.46 $5,200.25
6068.1800+ 31" WBEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8~ OFFSET BLOCK LF 8,700.00 $22.00 $191,400.00 $23.75 $208,625,00
(STEEL POST)
60884 ANCHOR FOR CURVED GUARDRAIL W/CRT POSTS u 200 $1.600.00 $3,200.00 $2,738.76 $5,477.52
s18.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ £,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00
s187 FLAGGERS HR 1,500.00 $27.00 $40,500.90 $40.00 $60.000.00
1%t MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC v 1.00 $48,000.00 $46,000.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00
81828 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN u 2.00 ' $3,000.00 $9,000.60 $3,100.00 £9,300.00
619.279 AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN u 2.00 $2,200.00 $4.400.00 $7.500.00 $15,000.00
212 RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR EA 150.00 $5.00 $750.00 $7.56 $1,134.00

Monday, October 15, 2018 -

Page 4ol 8



s %8 TURNPOE STREET
CANTOM, WA 22921
em No. Description Unkht Cuantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Prica Totad
1.3 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 11800 $40.00 $4,800.00 0.20 $4,623.00
a2 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 30.00 $45.00 $1.350.00 $47.09 $1.438.70
4544 TEMPORARY SLOPE MATTING TYPE D (WILDUFE sy 450.00 $4.00 $1,600.00 $3.50 $1,575.00
FRIENDLY) ,
645,512 GOMPOST S8OCK FOR PERIMETER BERM L 50.00 $8.00 $300.00 $7.00 350,00
4831 TURF ESTABUSHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIFIERS sY 6,150.00 $2.50 $12,875.00 .25 $18,737.50
8471 HUMUS cy 500,00 $34.00 $17,000.00 $40.00 $20,000.00
§70.088 MAILBOX SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES EA .00 $500.00 $1,000.00 $375.00 $750.00
2. MOBILIZATION u 1.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $85,000.00 $85,000.00
69731 PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN u 1.00 $2,000,00 $2,000.00 $5.000.00 $5,000.00
0015 FUEL ADJUSTMENT s 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00

Monday, October 1S, 2018

—
Totals: I $809,077.50 I $807,145.32
ALT . ﬁ

Totats: |

$80,077.80 |

$807,145.32 |

Page Sof 8




New Hampshive

Department of Transportation

PS&E Comparison

CARROLL-WHITEFIELD-JEFFERSON

41781
X-A004({747)

T ABdder . .| e 37

item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Dif‘::esna(‘:g
items
202.7 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 9,000.00 $1.00|  $9,000.00 $1.50]  $13,500.00 ($4,500.00)
203.11 COMMON EXCAVATION - LRS cY 50.00 $22.00]  $1,100.00 $40.00|  $2,000.00 ($900.00)
203.55541 SUARDRAIL EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE, |y, 22.00 $1,32000]  $29,040.00 $1,200.00| $26.400.00 $2,640.00
203.55542 EngDNTé.?LGRT OFFSET PLATFORM u 7.00 $1.540.00  $10,780.00 $1,400.00 $9,800.00 $980.00
3
20355551 SUARDRAIL EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE. | 11.00 $1,320.00|  $14,520.00 $1.100.00]  $12,100.00 $2,420.00
203.55552 ffgmﬁ‘fm OFFSET PLATFORM u 2.00 $1,430.00 $2,860.00 $1,200.00 $2,400.00 $460.00
2
203.601 EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE cY 230.00 $2200]  $5.060.00 $20.00|  $4,600.00 . $460.00
206.19 O STRUCTURE EXCAVATION cY 50.00 $22.00]  $1,100.00 $4500  $2,250.00 ($1,150.00)
304.32 CRLSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER TON 1,000.00 $33.00|  $33,000.00 $22.00|  $22,000.00 $11,000.00
403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD | TON 5.00 $275.00]  $1,375.00| . $175.00 $875.00 $500.00
565.802 ADJUSTING BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL u 4.00 $125.00 $500.00 $400.00|  $1,600.00 (§1,100.00)
585.3 STONE FILL, CLASS C cY 3.00 $330.00 $990.00 $60.00 $180.00 $810.00
593.421. GEOTEXTILE: PERM CONTROL CL.2, NON- gy 10.00 $22.00 $220.00 $20.00 $200.00 $20.00
603.34115 15" STEEL END SECTIONS EA 1.00 $550.00 $550.00 $250.00 $250.00 $300.00

Monday, October 15, 2018

Page 6 of 8



603.40012

12° PIPE FOR SLOPE DRAINAGE

50.00

LF $110.00 $5.500.00 $65.00 $3,250.00 $2,250.00
604.72 GRATES & FRAMES, TYPE B EA 1.00 $1,100.00 $1.100.00 $550.00 $550.00 $550.00
" 606.012 ‘g‘g‘a STEEL POST REPLACEMENTS FOR EA '20.00 $70.00]  $1.400.00 $55.00 $1,100.00 $300.00

GUARDRAIL POSTS _ ' ‘

606.0122 WoX9 STEEL POST ASSEMBLIES FORBEAM | © 20.00 $20.00 $400.00 $13.00 $260.00 $140.00
GUARDRAIL
POSTS :

606.1254 mf‘#‘;;’mm (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE U 29.00 $2,400.00| $69,600.00 $2,500.00]  $72,500.00 ($2.900.00)
(STEEL POST)

606.1255 gAEg';gTGlTJLN;;JRNL (TERMINALUNIT TYPE ), 13.00 $2.100.00|  $27.300.00 $2,300.00|  $29.900.00 ($2,600.00)
(STEEL POST)

606.141 BEAM GUARDRAIL (CURVED WICRT POSTS)  |LF 87.50 $25.00 $2,187.50 $25.00 $2,187.50 $0.00

606.18001 g‘m"gfw GUARDRAIL WITH 8” OFFSET |, ¢ 8,700.00 $19.48| $169,476.00 $22.00] $191.400.00 ($21,924.00)
(STEEL POST)

606.84 %g;‘g" FOR CURVED GUARDRAIL WICRT | 2.00 $1,400.00 $2.800.00 $1,600.00 $3.200.00 ($400.00)

618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 5,000.00 " $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

618.7 FLAGGERS HR 1,500.00 $35.00|  $52,500.00 $27.00  $40,500.00 $12,000.00

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $24,700.00  $24.700.00 $46,000.00]  $46,000.00 ($21,300.00)

619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN  |U 3.00 $700.00 $2,100.00 $3,000.00 $9,000.00 ($6,900.00)

619.279 AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED U 2.00 $300.00 $600.00 $2,200.00 $4,400.00 ($3,800.00)
RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL

621.2 DEL INCATOR EA 150.00 $5.00 $750.00 $5.00 $750.00 $0.00

621.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 115.00 $40.00 $4,600.00 $40.00 $4,600.00 $0.00

621.32 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 30.00 $46.00 $1,380.00 $45.00 $1,350.00 $30.00

645.44 T(‘fn‘:ga’;-gm' SLOPE MATTING TYPE D SY 450.00 $2.75 $1,237.50 $4.00 $1,800.00 ($562.50)
FRIENDLY)

645.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 50.00 $13.20 $660.00 $6.00 $300.00 $360.00

645.31 TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCHAND  |q 5,150.00 $3.30]  $16.995.00 $2.50| $12.875.00 $4.120.00
TACKIFIERS

647.1 HUMUS cY 500.00 $33.00| $16,500.00 $34.00| .$17.000.00 ($500.00)

670.066 MAILBOX SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES EA 2.00 $150.00 $300.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 (§700.00)

.~

Monday, October 15, 2018

Page 7 of 8



692. ~ |MOBILIZATION

1.00

$36,000.00|  $36,000.00 $50,000.00]  $50,000.00 ($14,000.00)
697.31 PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN 1.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT 10,000.00 $1.00|  $10,000.00 $1.00|  $10,000.00 $0.00
Total: $567,181.00 $609,077.50 ($41,896.50)

RS

Monday, October 15, 2018

Page 8 of 8



v

‘ STEVSHA-02 __ PAULABERNIER

/ﬂ .'$ .
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE " t1i0712018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS. CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
#f SUSROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the torms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on
this cortificate does not confor rights to the certificate holder In llou of such endorsement(s}.

PRODUCER ACT
NEF Froparty & Casualty Services, nc. PHNE, ex: (802) 748-1200 | T noy(802) 748-1208
723 Concord Avenuo H
Salint Johnshury, VT 05818 o e
wsurer a : Continental Western Insurance Company 10804
INSURED wsurer e ;Acadia Insurance Company 31325
Vermont Recreational Surfacing & Fencing, Inc. | msyrer ¢ ;Union Insurance Company 25844
PO Box 147 EROD:
Barnot, VT 058219738 S
| NSURER & ;
INSURER F : o
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

'frs:'i‘ TYPE OF INSURANCE  ° w% POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP Jy—
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LLABILITY | §acH occurRence s 1,600,000
] cLamsmane [ X] occur X | X |CPA5238715-12 04/01/2018 | 04/01/2019 | PAMAGETORENTED o |5 300,000
| MEDEXP i onspensony | 3 5,000
-
- | PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | § 1,000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT S PER: | GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
" Jrouer [ X]58% [ luoc | PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | 8 2,000,000
¢ lomer __ 3
B | automosie LaBLiTY (ONBINEDSINGLELIMT | 1,000,600
|| ANYAUTO X | X |CAA5238716-12 04/01/2018 | 04/01/2019 | pODILY INJURY (Per person) | 3
[ X | Moy GreguED “ | 500 INURY (Pa accern | 3
[ X | RS ony KGR 9Re | PROPERTY QANAG s 10,000
$
B [ X | umerenaums | X|occur | EACH OCCURRENCE s 5,000,000
EXGESS LIAR cLamsaane| X | X |CUAS238717-12 04/01/2018 | 04/01/2018 | ,conecare s 5,000,000
DED l l RETENTION S . s
C |WORKXERS COMPENSATION X | R | |8FTRht
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY SIATIOE
AN‘;PEOPRIETOR!P&%{SER.SDI%(ECUDVE lv—ﬁ‘l NIA X [WCAB5238718-12 04/01/2018 | 040112018 | o\ .oy accipenT N 1,000,000
I yos, ﬁﬂ ' | £ OISEASE - EA EMPLOYER § 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below £ OISEASE - POUCY wNT | § 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS | VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Scheduls, may be sttached If mors space Is required)
Saection 3A State(s): CT, MA, ME, NH, NY, VT

Project: Carroll-Whitefield-Jefferson, guardrail replacement project No, X-A004(747), 41781
New Hampshire Department of Transportzation is additional insured on a primary and non-contributory basis on all liability policles, except employer's liability
and professional liability, only provided s written contract, agreemant or permit to such exists prior to a loss. Waiver of subrqgation applies.

_CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

Now Hampshire Department of Transportation ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
7 Hazen Drive :
Concord, NH 03301
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
| 'OJ Aﬁ—\.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are reglstered marks of ACORD



i
~ACORD
g——__/—

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

!

— PAULABERNIER

DATE (MMDO/YYYY)
1116/2018

STEVSHA-02

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: i the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and condlitions of the policy, certaln policles may reguire an endorsement. A statement on
this cortificato doos not confer rights to the certlficate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER Foiaa
LJSPBz;opor? & Cesualty Services, inc. Egj ;...,l: eqy; (802) 748-1200 fﬂ, No):(B02) 748-1208
723 Concord Avenue 8
Saint Johnsbury, VT 05819 ERA
;Acadia Insurance Company 31325
(HSURED | INSURER S :
New Hampshire Departmeant of Transportation | INSURERC ;
7 Hazen Drive INSURERD ;
Concord, NH 03301 B
| INSURER E ; -
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

R TYPE OF INSURANCE ADOL SR POLICY NUNBER POLEYEFr T POLETEXP v
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OOCURRENCE 3 1,000,000
] eramsmaoe [ X ] occur OCP 6375088 111412018 | 19142019 | BARATRIGRETED o 13
| X | Owner's & Contractor .
- | PERSONAL 8 ADVINJURY |3
| GENT AGGREGATE LIMIT ES PER: | GENERAL AGGREGATE 5 2,000,000
l— Et& | PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | §
OTHER: ]
A_WM CGABINED‘SINGLE LIMIT s
"L aNrauto BOOILY INJURY {Per person) | §
|| mnomv i’ﬁl‘r%smn BODILY INJURY (Per accident} | §
| oy RPGRUND RIS AMACE $
5
| jusmsreciauap | |occwr | EACH OCCURRENGE. )
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE GGREGATE s
peo | | revenmons 5
D ERt CVERS UIABSLITY v [ERnae i B2
Ammomz%wmm? CUTIVE ‘j NIA | E.L, EACH ACCIDENT s
[ EL, DIGEASE - EAEMPLOYEQ §
DESUAIPTION OF GPERATIONS below £ DISEASE - POUCY LMIT | 3

1 LOCATIONS / VEWICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Rema

Contractor: Yermont Recreational Surfacing & Fencing, Inc.

Project. Canoll-WhItaﬂold«Joﬂorlon guardrail replacem ent project No, X—AO(M(T&

ﬂyhmﬂlﬁlmmum:
, 41781

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Now Hampshire Department of Transportation
7 Hazen Drive
Concord, NH 03301

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 26 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved,

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



